01,10

3/m P.758



## EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT DOVER

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER FOUR FIVE

WHEREAS, the office of President Judge of the Superior Court of the State of Delaware is vacant; and

WHEREAS, Section 6, Article 5 of the Constitution of the State of Delaware requires that the Chief Justice (now known as the President Judge of the Superior Court) and the Resident Judge in New Castle County constitute the Superior Court for the purpose of forming a Board of Canvass on the second day after a general election in New Castle County; and

WHEREAS, the Constitution provides that the other Judges of the Superior Court shall sit in Kent and Sussex Counties on the same day; and

WHEREAS, Section 15, Article 4 of the Constitution of the State of Delaware empowers the Governor to commission a Judge ad litem to sit in any cause when there are not a sufficient number of Judges available to hold such Court:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, J. Caleb Boggs, Governor of the St ate of Delaware. appoint and commission Frank L. Speakman to be Judge ad litem of the Superior Court of the State of Delaware and to sit in lieu of the President Judge of said Court for the purpose of receiving and canvassing the vote in New Castle County after the general election to be held on November 6, 1956.

This Order shall be effective October 10, 1956.

APPROVED this tenth day of October 1956.

ATTEST:

Secretary